Building Permit Application
Howard County Maryiand
Department of inspections, Licenses,and Permits
3430 Court House Drive:

Permits: 410-313-2455
www.howardcountymd.qov

Date Recelved:

Permit No.:

Building Address: 'f'zqzd We ¥ (o_r 0‘ FE/C
ty: C{&V/EV‘ / I‘Q State: M Zip Code: 2/029

Property Oanr'sName:jahfl €St 5 b,: ;‘_Sh'ﬂg Bﬁi@nf
Address: J29Z0 ey ford FPar K

City: 4[4: ﬁ Iy, e state: 1O Zip CodeZ 7/0ZF
Phone: O+v5  Foys Fax:

Suite/Apt. # - SDP/WP/BA #: ==
o EmallJdames , Beveus
Subdivision: .
Lot: l Tax Map: J 03‘(' , Parcel: & ZC/ Applicant’s Name & Mailing A.ddressz! oy&th state h ern)
Applicant‘? Na‘?oe: dyetn atec Afoé
e, SDED address: {0 FOU SFesens om  Roae _
atingvae: City: S‘ff V2 Son State: MO Zip Codell’S 2
Proposed Use: -SFD Phone: ¥/0. :fg% 704° Fax: Wa.%ggé_,ge/s
il: ] 3 .‘4 ) +5. ¢
Estimated Construction Cost: $ Dyble Emall: [M2¢re énic PatelMeavihitects. cemr

Description of Work: [ordion of ex. avered ﬁﬂ‘an fotl.hﬁt
W bere / pard of pev WM,'IJM‘V Slatry Lrom .
ld&‘ goreon pord, nev o latin, K prmedin vF Stbrotn

'M:gn'dc Pllary ad estaty o 7 cf b vovd yomin @ i~d

M hodercen , Dese pbiva o/ he} adid)l, f:e../
eref amd maedql nol

ccupant/Tenant Name:

Contractor Company:
Contact Person:
Address:

City:
License No. :
Phone:

State: Zip Code:

Fax:

Email:

Engineer/Architect Company: MIﬁé{t /fial.'{c ety

Was tenant space previously occupied? Oves ONo
Contact Name: Responsible Design Prof.: Pﬂf(‘zf w. Raﬁ:,/}-((f
Address: Address: {¢ Yo % j‘fﬂ(f{,’u&on Rocd
City: State: Zip Code: Cltv:d"‘(«tftﬂ.‘io [l State: /’{D Zip Code: zZH#53
Phone: Fax: Phone: .’L/O %g’[ 70/0 Fax: f% 0. 9(3 ‘['58/§
Email: Email: /‘tﬁfoeﬂQch(-'qf(lfoﬂi tects com
‘_g:mmerclal Building Characteristics Regtdentiol Building Characteristics Utilities
Height: T3 Dwelling [0 SF Townhouse Electric: O ves O No
No. of stories: 7 &~ Depth Width Gas: OYes [No
. st . e
Gross area, sq. ft./floor: ;Mf:]oor. | Water Suppl
oor: >
Area of construction (sg. ft.): Basement: l - Pu‘bhc
Ol Finished Basement O private
Use group: [ Unfinished Basement Sewage Disposal
{0 Crawl Space |'|j Public
Construction type: [ Slab on Grade O Private
O Reinforced Concrete No. of Bedrooms: T
z - ting System
O Structural Steel Multi-family Dwelling - -
O Masonry No. of efficiency units: O Electric O oil
O Wood Frame No. of 1 BR units: | 0 Natural Gas O Propane Gas
[ State Certified Modutar No. of 2 BR units: O Other:
No. of 3 BR units: ;
020 Lnits: Sprinkler System:
1 H
¥» Roadside Tree Project Permit Footings: L\
OYes ONo Roof- Grading Permit Number:
,: Raadsude Tree Project Permit # [ State Certified Modular
O Manufactured Home Building Shell Permit Number:

’ L
THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES AND AGREES AS FOLLOWS; (1) THAT HE/SHE (S AUTHORIZED TO MAKE THIS APPLICATION; (2) THAT THE INFORMATION 1S CORRECT; (3} THAT HE/SHE WILL COMPLY

CATION; (5) THAT HE/SHI A

pplicant’s Signature

Mﬂ&’/ﬁm@ @@J/ Heavehi tects con

ITH ALLREGULATIONS OF HOWARD COUNTY WHICH ARE APPLICABLE THERETD; {4) THAT HE /SHE WILL PERFORM NO WORK ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROPERTY NOT SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED IN THIS
QUNTY OFFICIALS THE RIGHT TO ENTER ONTO THIS PROPERTY

HE PURPOSE OF a% r THE WORK PERMITTED AND POSTING NOTICES.
Gve em

Print Name

g. /2’ -ZO/L‘?

ddress Date
&,/ He Av f 4=t
Title/Company
Checks Payable to: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE OF HOWARD COUNTY
**PLEASE WRITE NEATLY & LEGIBLY**
-FOR OFFICE USE ONLY-
AGENCY | DATE | SIGNATUREOFAPPROVAL | DPZSETBACK INFORMATION Flling Fee $ |
"-; - 1 Front: Permlt Fee $
ta ghways i_ﬁear: - - | Tech Fee $ J
Bullding Officlals Side: _Excise Tax 3
-==~| PSZA (Zoning) Side St.: PSFS 5
{2oting All minimum setbacks met? [ Yes [JNo Guaranty Fund $
PSZA ( Engineering ) Is Entrance Permit Required? (J Yes [ONo Add’l per Fee $
P Historlc District? OYes ONo Total Fees 5
He Ith /j‘

! 7 (f' "’/( W Lot Coverage for New Town Zone: Sub- Total Paid 5
Is Sedlmem Control approval required far issuance? O Yes D No SDP/Red-line approval date: Balance Due s

[0 CONTINGENCY CONSTRUCTION START
LCheck #

tribution of Coples: White: Building Officials Green: PSZA,Zoning Yellow: PSZA Engineering Pink: Health Gold: SHA

Jperations\Updated Forms\BuildingPermitApplication03.29.2018.docx
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CONTRACT NOTES DRAWING LEGEND FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES
DETAIL NO. 12
THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF RATCLIFFE ARCHITECTS AND SHALL NOT e DETAIL NO. . T— L ap /\ ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR. ALL
BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THEIR PERMISSION. THEY SHALL NOT BE USED BY ‘l G L S R DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT.
ANYONE ON OTHER PROJECTS OR ON EXTENSIONS OF THIS PROJECT WITHOUT A ROOF SLOPE
WRITTEN AGREEMENT BY AND APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION TO RATCLIFFE : SHEET NO. BRI (1) WINDOWMARKER /\ ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM FACE OF MASONRY / CONCRETE U.N.O.
ARCHITECTS. — ARROW INDICATES DIRECTION OF SECTION @ DOOR MARKER NEW DOOR ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE LOAD BEARING WALLS.
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR (G.C.) TO REVIEW THE
DRAWINGS AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, AND NOTIFY RATCLIFFE ARCHITECTS OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. WALL PLAN VIEWS AND SYMBOLS FRAMING PLAN NOTES
POURED CONCRETE F=T T =T T T
G.C. SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME THOROUGHLY ACQUAINTED WITH THE WAL WALL IEEIERCED ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUB OR FACE OF MASONRY
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE EXTENT OF THE WORK AS PRESENTED IN THE T L erDEMoLSHED | ———— R e soil / CONCRETE U.N.O.
XXX CMU BLOCK WALL S
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. SO s o e LoD el WALLS
NEW WALL \\//\@M 90% COMPACTED
ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVALPRIORTO | | R G SMOKE DETECTOR FILL ALL BEAMS SHALL BE FLUSH FRAMED U.N.O.
FABRICATION OR COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. THIS INCLUDES BUT SHALLNOTBE | | = INTERIOR WALL CONBINATI R 2&3&’&’2& SR REFER TO GENERAL FRAMING NOTES SHEET A4.1 FOR ADDITIONAL

LIMITED TO ROOF TRUSSES, MANUFACTURED STRUCTURAL MEMBERS,
CABINETWORK, FINISHES, AND FINISH CARPENTRY. APPROVAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS
BY RATCLIFEE ARCHITECTS DOES NOT RELIEVE THE G.C. OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR
FROM ANY RESPONSIBILITY TO COMPLY WITH DRAWINGS AND THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. ANY APPROVAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS BY RATCLIFFE ARCHITECTS SHALL
BE DEEMED TO BE AESTHETIC ONLY AND NOT OF ANY OTHER ELEMENT, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO STRUCTURAL AND FUNCTIONAL SUITABILITY, AND PRODUCT
APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS.

ARCHITECT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PERMITS AND FILING AS REQUIRED BY
LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.

THE G.C. SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE EDITION OF
THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE INCLUDING ALL LOCAL AMENDMENTS.

ALL ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
AND ALL APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

G.C. SHALL VERIFY AND COORDINATE SPACE REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL MECHANICAL /
PLUMBING EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL MECHANICAL / PLUMBING
INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL-/ PLUMBING CODE

AND ALL APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
VORK SHALL BE DONE IN A SKILLED AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER. FIXTURES AND

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DIMENSIONS / LOCATIONS
PROVIDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ALL BUILDING MATERIALS, FIXTURES,
AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND LOCAL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS.

IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THE GENERAL NOTES AND ANY OF THE
ATTACHED OR REFERENCED CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE G.C. SHALL NOT PROCEED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM RATCLIFFE ARCHITECTS.

THERE SHALL BE NO SUBSTITUTIONS OF ANY MATERIAL SPECIFIED IN THESE
DRAWINGS WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE PRIOR EXPRESSED WRITTEN APPROVAL OF

RATCLIFFE ARCHITECTS.

G.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL EXISTING AREAS AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION
AND NEW CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

G.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF ALL TRADES ON THE JOB
WHETHER THEY ARE HIS OR HER OWN SUBCONTRACTORS OR UNDER SEPARATE
CONTRACT.

THE G.C. SHALL TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO MAINTAIN SAFE ACCESS FOR ALL
CONSTRUCTION AND EMERGENCY PERSONNEL THROUGH AREAS AFFECTED.

THE G.C. SHALL COORDINATE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS AND GRADE ELEVATIONS
WITH THE CIVIL DRAWINGS BY OTHERS AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
ARCHITECT BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

THE G.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DAILY REMOVAL OF DEBRIS FROM THE
WORK SITE. THERE SHALL BE NO STORAGE OF EXCESSIVE QUANTITIES OF DIRT,
DEBRIS, RUBBISH OR WASTE OF ANY KIND ON THE SITE. DAILY BROOM CLEANING
AFTER BUILDING IS CLOSED IN.

AT THE COMPLETION OF THE JOB, THE G.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OVERALL
CLEANUP OF THE SPACE, TOUCHING UP MINOR DAMAGE OR ABRASIONS AND LEAVING
SPACE READY FOR FINAL INSPECTION. SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED HEREIN IS THE
CLEANUP, TOUCH UP, AND FULL PROPER FUNCTION OF ALL HARDWARE, GLASS

WINDOWS, SILLS, AND MULLIONS.

4" WALL W/

ZZZ7777 BRICK VENEER

MONOXIDE / SMOKE
DETECTOR e N g

FINISHED GRADE

DRAWING SHEET INDEX

INFORMATION.
REFER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR HEADER SIZING AND INFORMATION.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL WALL CONSTRUCTION
INFORMATION.

ALL LUMBER CONNECTIONS TO BE MADE W/ PRE-ENGINEERED METAL

Stevenson, Maryland 21153

ARCHITECTS

RATCLIPLE

10404 Stevenson Road

410-484-7010 o Fax 410-484-3819 o peter@ratchiffearchitects.com
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I CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND I AM A
DULY LICENSED ARCHITECT UNDER THE
LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE
No. 10916, EXPIRATION DATE 2018.11.10

OWNERSHIP OF
DOCUMENTS NOTICE

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AS
INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, ARE THE
EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF RATCLIFFE
ARCHITECTS. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE
NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM
AND THEY SHALL NOT BE USED BY ANY
ENTITY EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION AND PERMISSION FROM
AND AGREEMENT WITH THE DESIGNER.

COPYRIGHT ACT 1976

PROJECT:

NEW SCREEN
PORCH PLANS FOR:

THE BERENS
RESIDENCE

12920 WEXFORD PARK
CLARKSVILLE, MD 21029

HOWARD COUNTY

RELEASE SCHEDULE

DATE SUMMARY

08.04.18 SD TO CLIENT

09.12.18 PERMIT

’Q"B:V'# §§§§§R B: an ok S ONTAL (LY) RO, ROUGH DPENING CONNECTORS TYP. U.N.O.
P FINISHED FLO IN. INCH (ES) RM. ROOM
AF.G.  ABOVE FINISHED GRADE GALV. GALVANIZED R&S ROD & SHELF GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ENGINEERED LUMBER SPANS,
:LTJ';'. QLTJII;‘A?I\TL?GING gicos 21\7\).3. g%?ﬁﬁ‘\ vleALL BOARD chH gcC)UiggLIEOOT OR FEET SPACING, & LOADING W/ MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF
APX. APPROXIMATE (LY) LBS. POUNDS SHT. SHEET WORK.
B.H. BULKHEAD LIN. LINEN SIM. SIMILAR
B.R.L. BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE MAS. MASONRY S.P. SUMP PIT
BSMT. BASEMENT MAX. MAXIMUM SQ. SQUARE
C.M.U. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT MFR. MANUFACTURER (S) STR. STRUCTURAL
GLo. CLOSET MIN. MINIMUM 18?30 $8PB§ gg‘_l"_lli_gl'\\nnlNED
e & e . vl 5 i TEMP.  TEMPERATURE FRAMING PLAN NOTES
CONT. CONTINUOUS 0.C. ON CENTER T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
gr;'LrR. ggggIER 8.3. O\l;TSIDE DIAMETER E;K- mg(D(?S!’E)SS)
: :H. RHEAD :
DIA./@ DIAMETER PERP. I?EFEPE.NDICULAR EY'\I"-O EIEESASLNOTED o ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR. ALL
0. DOUBLE JOIST ﬁ%L.Y' ';85&:%35 — veRlRl i DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT.
D.W. DISHWASHER PROP. PROPOSED V.IF. VERIFY IN FIELD
DWG. DRAWING P.SF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT W. WIDTH OR WIDE REFER TO GENERAL & OTHER NOTES ON SHEET A41 FOR ADDITIONAL
ELEV.  ELEVATION P.S.. POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH w/ WITH INFORMATION
EP. ELECTRIC PANEL P.T. PRESSURE TREATED Vv:,'g vagg%R CONDITIONER y —
B FenT e, it WH. WATER HEATER ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF
F.O.  FRAMED OPENING REFR. REFRIGERATOR W.LC. WALK-IN CLOSET CABINETRY, U.N.O
FT. FOOT OR FEET W.W.F. WELDED WIRE FABRIC ! : 2
FTG.  FOOTING . i i ALL DOORS ARE ASSUMED TO BE 6" FROM WALL OR CENTERED IN WALL U.N.O.
ﬁklégevaPgﬂEKl\ll;CaéLHRl\?OM FIXTURES / ACCESSORIES, MILLWORK, FINISHES,
D = , AND/OR LAUNDRY APPLIANCES, ETC. SHALL BE
RAWING SHEET INDEX SELECTED BY OWNER AND PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR, U.N.O.
SHEET # GENERAL REV. DATE SPECIES & FINISH OF ALL EXPOSED WOOD BEAMS, RAFTERS, AND BEADBOARD
G1.1 PROJECT INFORMATION & GENERAL NOTES IN COVERED ENTRY SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER.
ARCHITECTURAL ALL FRAMED OPENINGS (F.0.) ARE ASSUMED TO BE FLUSH WITH SIDE OF WALL,
A1 FOUNDATION, FLOOR, & ROOF PLAN 6" FROM WALL, OR CENTERED IN WALL AS SHOWN ON PLANS, U.N.O.
A2 1-23 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE RELOCATED TO THIS SPACE SHALL BE VERIFIED
A3.1. 4.1 SECTIONS. GENERAL NOTES B\'Icl-ll_-ll:ll’s %%NLIE%(%‘:‘SSSWQ%THE OWNER INCLUDING MODEL, DIMENSIONS, AND
STRUCTURAL ’ '
S1 FOUNDATION UNDERFLOOR SPACES CONTAINING APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN
UNOBSTRUCTED PASSAGEWAY LARGE ENOUGH TO REMOVE THE LARGEST
S2 ROOF FRAMING APPLIANCE, BUT NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES HIGH AND 22 INCHES WIDE.
$3.4,5 SECTION, GENERAL NOTES, GENREAL NOTES CONT.
SQUARE FOOTAGE VICINITY MAP
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT - 400" F icott O
EXISTING FLOOR AREA CALCULATION:
MAIN FLOOR AREA (CONDITIONED) - 3429 S F. ‘ PROJECT APPROVFI
GARAGE (UNCONDITIONED) 679 SF. LOCATION | . WALKTrRE OVED 5
UNCOVERED RAISED PORCH (UNCONDITIONED) - 330 S.F. TO BECOME SCREEN PORCH ADDITION 900 S.F. Bps “-THRU BUILDING PERMIT
COVERED PORCH (UNCONDITIONED) - 124 S.F. TO BECOME SCREEN PORCH ADDITION — - 1258 F. _‘ , Z}p”‘"’“?‘““‘“ _ heAg =
ADDITION FLOOR AREA CALCULATION: e DES".‘STE‘_ k EM{@/ZW
SCREEN PORCH ADDITION AREA (UNCONDITIONED) - 124 S.F. (CVRD. PORCH) + 330 S.F. (UNCVRD. RAISED PORCH) + 14 S.F. (NEW CNSTR) = 468 S.F. o\id*: WORK:Ne... secmen Rocs_
TOTAL MAIN FLOOR AREA (CONDITIONED) 3,429 SF. ‘?‘“"“»ﬁ . e
TOTAL MAIN FLOOR AREA (UNCONDITIONED) 2172 SF. ‘ ”
SITE / LOT DATA | i
ZONING |RR (RURAL RESIDENTIAL) JURISDICTION| BALTIMORE COUNTY - -
LOT 12920 WEXFORD PARK, CLARKSVILLE, MD 21029-1400 TAX
LOCATION |MAP: 0034, GRID: 0009, PARCEL: 0261, LOT: 14 ACCOUNT NO. THERIRTSI0 -
BUILDING SET FRONT REAR SIDE AGGREGATE PLAT e i,
BACKS 75 650 30 N/A BOOK/PAGE e

SCALE: AS SHOWN

DWG TITLE:

PROJECT INFO
& GENERAL
NOTES

SHEET No.

Gl.1



SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING HOUSE 182" - NEW SCREEN PORCH EXISTING COVERED PORCH & HOUSE N s Ui g
wvy B¢
5'-2" - NEWBRICK PATIO bt §~‘§
BASE FOR SCREENPORCH _ 13'-0" - EX. PATIO TO BECOME SCREEN PORCH — O 2§
EXISTING HOUSE = 18'-2" - NEW SCREEN PORCH 5 EXISTING COVERED PORCH & HOUSE & ‘_1 m g1
2 4 7]
~ 12"| 16" 15'-6" 16" [12" S g (;:)2
5'-2" - NEW BRICK PATIO O &t
FOUNDATIONADDITION _ 13-0" - EX. PATIO TO BECOME SCREEN PORCH s
AREA OF NEW PATIO FOUNDATION, —— NEW BLACK METAL RAILING Mg
NEW REINFORCED CMU FOUNDATION 6X6 PT POST FOOTING, CONCRETE SLAB & TO REPLACE DEMOLISHED ol WL
WALL W/ BRICK VENEER BEARING ON 4 16" . 158 SPACE BTWN. BRICK & CMU COLUMNS ABOVE 16" COLUMN W/ POST TOPPING SLAB TO MATCH EXISTING RAILING 36" H. MINIMUM E ;
CMU LEDGE BELOW, ON CONTINUOUS e THIS AREA ONLY ¢ 2
REINFORCED CONCRETE FOOTING , TYP. 7 :
(SZEDPERPLANG; SEESTRUCTURAL = = ol 4 - By 3 = f - T Bl el e T i B g :
! ] =% " 1 = e i SR E
2El [ TR R ICOg s e ¥ S —— = EZl & . S = -l §§$
= E B siamueck RUEERERERERE T s e SRS REN . e e
IR D s T Pt ok -3 S s e o = =
zi < : 4" CMU LEDGE NEW REINFORCED CMU FOUNDATION = i P g,
; 3 : FOR NEW CONC. WALL ON CONTINUOUS REINFORCED =9 CONTINUOUS | @ DEMO. EX. PATIO SLAB \\\\\;/ OF AR]Z’,I"I,
o E | SLAB BRNG. CONCRETE FOOTING (SIZED PER 2 6X12 BEAM PER e THIS AREA. RE-POUR o S S e lr
T2 : PLANS), SEE STRUCTURAL, TYP. U.N.O. L STRUC., TYP. e SLAB TO ALIGN W/ o) SHaN i1
R ! » 2 S LOWER PATIO & INFILL = S AR P2
e ‘ & | = I TOPPING SLAB TO 2 Eoiug z
z . | : > 12| | 3o S o d MATCH EXISTING T ERE H
i - 3 ! | 11-103" - V.LF. VIF| | V.IF. 4" o = - P DEMO Bl &2 B 4-.3!»0. 1098 A 3
o Q - I ’ | | 0. o ™~ ’ 2 1 : i ~N ® t//// @ ®®ececn®’® = \\\\
= ! = . 83" V.LF. zl 9 v L ik PILLARS & RAILINGS + g Uy CHIT®
Z o | 2 w o : 4o " W
| & | | A - %->* 3F ol = PROPOSED TR B AS SHOWN & i
= & | ;  oatet I & i SCREEN PORCH PR o e -
Q 0 w 1 | % g P FLR: STONE TOPPING S iy e i
2 % i i s o~ Z—aL L e e s ot =l = 2 TO MATCH EX. Lo i PR T e
o | | e g - o ALIGN W/ INSIDE - o
z. o 13" 13" 30" | ! DEMO 1-COURSE OF EXISTING 2 | } _Z- = gtrngMl\qr-éH | OF NEW DOOR § 1CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
£ 3 TR. TR. LANDING Il FOUNDATION WALL & TURN r——LlH e e e e . e ey = 8 EX. WD. T&G | EX. 9" PATIO o PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND I AM A
RE gt | DOWN CONCRETE SLAB ABOVE BE i § 3 || et — TR R oo = b TRANSITION o Lo S
- g - ' THIS AREA. RE-POUR CONCRETE ;‘- ! e : 3 £ = \ o No. 10916, EXPIRATION DATE 2018.11.10
=2 i ! SLAB ON LOWERED FOUNDATION R 2| B e R T - e R & o
= z WALL & 4" CMU LEDGE R | g : YD ;. -
o e i 5 - . 4 4 : t
= z = pre | /& N | i } ] o > DOCUMENTS NOTICE
= s : = & & : ¢ | | uP 41 . g
o 4 | || “ < 23 i | . 1 l = e w o
) i ‘ \ ® i = |k 2R@45| iy fs w0 DRAWING ,
2 "7’ 1 VERIFY FOUNDATION IN FIELD |1 1‘ = ~ | | 1 13" TR || | !l_ § / ~ 62 EX. INSTRUMS&@%?TPSSI:FVII%;T?&STP?S
o | } j oy - 2R & V.LF EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF RATCLIFFE
C | . e o’ ARCHITECTS.
o i ook B O S i | | A I vl | | k- £ i S
* r | B ’ o m / e AND THEY SHALL NOT BE USED BY ANY
e —— e ————————————————) GG e s T T T TSR T R T T T T T e T T T T T T T T e T T _ T e . R e e i o i (R B W | A - SRR B = S N AN RS = * LRy ENTITY EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
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NOTE: GREY HATCH
DESIGNATES EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

PARTIALLY DEMOLISH EX. CONC.
SLAB TO ALLOW FOR DIGGING
AND CONSTRUCTION FOR NEW
CONC. FOOTING & FOUNDATION

WALL. GROUT & DOWEL EXISTING

SLAB PRIOR TO NEW SLAB POUR.
SEE STRUCTURAL
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FOUNDATION WALL FOR NEW CONCRETE
SLAB TURN-DOWN BEARING. SEE

STRUCTURAL.

TYPICAL PORCH AND GARAGE SLAB CONSTRUCTION:

STONE PAVERS TO MATCH EXISTING (V.I.F.) OVER 4" REINFORCED
CONC. SLAB ON 6MIL POLY VAPOR BAR

RIER. SEE STRUCTURAL
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TYPICAL ROOF CONSTRUCTION NOTE:
PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES OR WOOD FRAME
CONSTRUCTION - (SEE DRAWINGS FOR SIZES AND
SPACING) W/ 3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH H-CLIPS
ICE/WATER SHIELD FOR 36" AT EAVES ALL AROUND. 30
LB. ROOFING FELT W/ ROOFING PER PLANS. WD. T&G
CEILING TO MATCH EXISTING

6" HALF-ROUND GUTTERS & 4" DOWNSPOUTS.
TIE INTO SUB SURFACE DRAINAGE SYSTEM.
GUTTER & D.S. MATCH EXISTING V.I.F.

T.0. CONT. 6X12 BEAM

Ed o AR R -5 S v s § Tl 9|_1 "

U.S. OF CONT. 6X12 BEAM

e R S v SIS G e / 8"‘1 "

TYPICAL EAVES:

1X8 FASCIA OVER 2X SUBFASCIA W/ 1/2" SOFFIT
BOARD (SMOOTH FINISH) W/ CONTINUOUS VENTING
TYPICAL ENTABLATURE:

1X14 W/ 4" SOLID CROWN MOULDING TO MATCH
EXISTING HOUSE CROWN V.LF.

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL NOTE:

2X6 FRAMING W/ SINGLE 2X BLOCKING TOP PLATE (BELOW
BEAM) AS SHOWN BETWEEN SCREEN PORCH SYSTEM BY
FASTtrack OR EQUAL; (NOTE: PROVIDE SHEER WALL BRACING
PER STRUCTURAL) W/ 1/2" ZIP SYSTEM SHEATHING (INCLUDES
AIR'WEATHER BARRIER), ADVANTECH OR EQUAL. 1X TRIM BY
AZEK OR EQUAL TO WRAP SCREEN PORCH FRAMING ON
EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR

P.T. WOOD SILL PLATE OVER ALUMINUM
TERMITE SHIELD & SILL SEALER, TYP.

EXISTING FOYER/
KITCHEN/ BREAKFAST/
BAR/ POWDER/ MUDROOM/
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e Ol_OII
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EXISTING LIVING/DINING
MAIN FLOOR ELEVATION
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PORCH ADDITION
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TYPICAL FOUNDATION WALL CONSTRUCTION:

REINFORCED CMU WALL SIZE PER PLANS W/ BRICK VENEER
TO 4 COURSES BELOW GRADE & BEARING ON 4" CMU LEDGE

WALL, ON CONTINUOUS REINFORCED CONCRETE FOOTING
(SIZE PER PLANS). TUFF AND DRY DAMP-PROOFING W/
DRAIN BOARD TO 6" DIA PERIMETER DRAIN AT BASE OF
FOOTING (OR FORM-A-DRAIN SYSTEM). PROVIDE 12"
CRUSHED STONE W/ FILTER SLEEVE ABOVE DRAIN

6" DRAIN TILE
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GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES:

CONCRETE:

1.

CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2,500 P.S.I. @ 28 DAYS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHERING SHALL BE 3,000-3,500
(SEE COVER SHEET G1.1) P.S.1. AIR ENTRAINED 5-7%. U.N.O. SEE COVER SHEET G1.1 FOR
ADDITIONAL CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH INFORMATION.

MASONRY:
: &

ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS AND PIERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH:
GRADE N, TYPE 1, HOLLOW CORE LOAD BEARING MASONRY UNITS (C.M.U.)
GRADE N, TYPE 1, SPECIALTY SHAPED LOAD BEARING MASONRY UNITS

FOOTINGS.:

FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR ENGINEERED FILL OF ADEQUATE
STRENGTH. ALL NON-FROST PROTECTED FOOTINGS TO BE SET 30" MINIMUM BELOW
GRADE. CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST INSPECTION OF SUBGRADE PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF FOOTING. PRESUMPTIVE SOIL BEARING IS 2,000 P.S.F. NOTIFY
ARCHITECT IF DIFFERENT SOIL CONDITION IS ENCOUNTERED, OR IF SOIL IS WEAK,
UNSTABLE OR OTHERWISE UNSUITABLE. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS FOR
MINIMUM FOOTING SIZES, DEPTHS, AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

FOUNDATION WALLS:

1.

C.M.U. SHALL BE MORTARED WITH TYPE "S" MORTAR.

PROVIDE C.M.U. WALLS WITH 9 GAUGE HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCING. WALL
REINFORCING SHALL BE TRUSSED, HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED PLACED EVERY 16" ON
CENTER VERTICALLY. AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS, HORIZONTAL WALL
REINFORCING SHALL BE FULLY LAPPED. ENSURE REINFORCEMENT COMPLIES WITH ALL
CODES HAVING JURISDICTION.

BACKFILL SHALL NOT BE PLACED AGAINST THE WALL UNTIL THE WALL HAS SUFFICIENT
STRENGTH AND HAS BEEN ANCHORED TO THE FLOOR ABOVE, OR HAS BEEN
SUFFICIENTLY BRACED TO PREVENT DAMAGE BY THE BACKFILL.

4. PROVIDE 3 CONTINUOUS COURSES OF 100% SOLID MASONRY BELOW ALL JOISTS, BEAMS,
AND SLAB BEARINGS. PROVIDE SOLID MASONRY FROM TOP OF FOOTING TO BELOW ALL
LINTELS OR COLUMN BEARING POINTS.

CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS:

3

ALL CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS TO BE 4" NOMINAL THICKNESS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
CONCRETE SLAB REINFORCING TO CONSIST OF 6x6 W1.4xW1.4 WW.F. UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM-185. PROVIDE
EXPANSION AND CONTROL JOINTS AS REQUIRED. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

FOUNDATION REINFORCEMENT AND ANCHORAGE:

1.

PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO C.M.U. FOUNDATIONS WITH
5/8" DIA. X 16" LONG MIN. ANCHOR BOLTS FULLY GROUTED INTO TOP TWO COURSES.
CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 12" LONG MIN. ANCHOR BOLTS
AND SHALL HAVE 7" MIN. EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
TWO BOLTS PER PLATE WITH BOLTS SPACED 4" - 12" FROM EACH END OF EACH PLATE
AND 32" O.C. THEREAFTER. A PROPERLY SIZED NUT AND WASHER SHALL BE TIGHTENED
ON EACH BOLT TO THE PLATE.

LATERAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONSIST OF #4 REBAR @ 16" O.C.
LAP REINFORCING STEEL 36 DIAMETERS MIN.

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS FOR CONTINUOUS AND ISOLATED FOOTING
REINFORCEMENT AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

FOUNDATION DRAINAGE:

1

ALL FLOOR SLABS SHALL HAVE 4" (MIN.) R.0.B. OR R.0.C. STONE, COMPACTED TO 95% OF
BEARING CAPACITY AS DETERMINED BY APPROVED TESTING LAB.

6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER POROUS LAYER (4"
MINIMUM CRUSHED GRANULAR FILL) WITH THE BASEMENT FLOOR SLAB PORED OVER THE
POLYETHYLENE. 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE BARRIER SHALL LAP A MINIMUM OF 6" AND
SEALED WITH AN ADHESIVE COMPATIBLE WITH THE MEMBRANE.

4" DIA. PERFORATED DRAIN TILE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EACH SIDE OF FOOTING
CONTINUOUS AROUND THE PERIMETER OF FOUNDATIONS THAT ENCLOSE HABITABLE OR

USABLE SPACE BELOW GRADE.

A SUMP PIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO DRAIN THE POROUS LAYER AND FOOTING
PERFORATED DRAIN TILE. THE SUMP PIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 24" DIA. OR 20" SQUARE
AND SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 24" MIN. BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE BASEMENT
FLOOR. SUMP SHALL BE CAPABLE OF POSITIVE GRAVITY OR MECHANICAL DRAINAGE (15
G.P.M. MIN.) TO REMOVE ANY ACCUMULATED WATER. THE DRAINAGE SHALL BE
DISCHARGED TO DAYLIGHT (MIN. 5 FROM ANY PROPERTY LINE), STORM DRAIN OR
APPROVED WATER SOURCE. THE PIT SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND LOCATED SO THAT ALL
DRAINAGE FLOWS INTO THE PIT BY GRAVITY. THE SUMP PIT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF
TILE, STEEL, PLASTIC, CAST-IRON, CONCRETE OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL, WITH A
REMOVABLE COVER ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT ANTICIPATED LOADS IN THE AREA OF USE.
THE PIT FLOOR SHALL BE SOLID AND PROVIDE PERMANENT SUPPORT FOR THE PUMP.
MECHANICAL PUMPS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ALARMS.

AREAWAY DRAINS (AWD.) SHALL BE DISCHARGED TO DAYLIGHT WITH MIN. 4" PIPING
SLOPED 1/8" PER FOOT MIN. WINDOW WELLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DRAIN
CONNECTING TO THE BUILDING'S FOUNDATION DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS FOR FOUNDATION DRAINAGE AND ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

FOUNDATION WATER AND DAMPPROOFING:

1.

4.

CRAWLSPACE AREAS SHALL RECEIVE 2" CRUSHED STONE OVER 6 MIL POLY., U.N.O.

MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL HAVE A MIN. OF 3/8" PORTLAND CEMENT PARGING
APPLIED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE ENTIRE WALL, U,N.O. THE PARGING SHALL BE
WATERPROOFED FROM THE TOP OF THE FOOTING TO THE FINISHED GRADE WITH 6 MIL
POLY. VAPOR BARRIER OVER BITUMINOUS COATING. ALL JOINTS IN MEMBRANE
WATERPROOFING SHALL BE LAPPED AND SEALED WITH AN ADHESIVE COMPATIBLE WITH
THE MEMBRANE.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE WATERPROOFED FROM THE TOP OF THE
FOOTING TO THE FINISHED GRADE WITH 6 MIL POLY. VAPOR BARRIER OVER BITUMINOUS
COATING. ALL JOINTS IN MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING SHALL BE LAPPED AND SEALED
WITH AN ADHESIVE COMPATIBLE WITH THE MEMBRANE.

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS FOR FOUNDATION WATER AND DAMPPROOFING.

LOT DRAINAGE:

1.

SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIVERTED TO A STORM SEWER CONVEYANCE OR OTHER
POINT OF COLLECTION.

ENSURE LOT IS GRADED SO SURFACE WATER DRAINS AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS.
THE GRADE SHALL FALL AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS A MINIMUM OF 6" WITHIN THE
FIRST 10'-0". PROVIDE DRAINS OR SWAILS WHERE LOT LINES, WALLS, OR OTHER
PHYSICAL BARRIERS PROHIBIT 6" OF FALL WITHIN THE FIRST 10-0".

GENERAL FRAMING NOTES:

1.

THE G.C. SHALL PERFORM ALL NEW WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING MAXIMUM

DEVIATION STANDARDS FOR PLUMB & LEVEL:

A.  CEILINGS AND SOFFITS: 1/8" PER 20'-0" AS MEASURED IN ANY DIRECTION BY A METAL
STRAIGHT EDGE OF NOT LESS THAN 10%-0" IN LENGTH.

A. OTHER BUILDING SURFACES NOT OTHERWISE DESIGNATED BUT SPECIFICALLY
INCLUDING WALLS AND FLOORS: 1/8" PER 10'-0" AS MEASURED IN ANY DIRECTION BY
A METAL STRAIGHT EDGE OF NOT LESS THAN 10'-0" IN LENGTH.

LUMBER:

1

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS AND MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS AS SET FORTH BY THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD
ASSOCIATION FOR RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION.

ALL LUMBER INCORPORATED INTO THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE AIR OR KILN-DRIED AND
SHALL CONTAIN NO MORE THAN 19% MOISTURE. STRUCTURAL LUMBER: DOUGLAS FIR #2
OR BETTER FY-1200 P.S.1. MIN. E-1,500,000.

ALL WOOD IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH SOIL, STEEL, CONCRETE / MASONRY, EARTH, OR
WITHIN 8" OF GRADE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. WOOD JOISTS OR THE BOTTOM OF A
WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR WITHIN 18 INCHES OR WOOD GIRDERS WITHIN 12 INCHES OF
GRADE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. ALL LUMBER USED FOR DECKING OR DECK
FRAMING SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

LEDGERS, BEAMS, & HEADERS:

1

EXTERIOR DECKS SHALL HAVE P.T. LEDGERS MATCHING DEPTH OF JOISTS, JOISTS SHALL
BE ATTACHED w/ GALVANIZED METAL JOIST HANGERS.

LEDGER BOARDS SHALL BE BOLTED TO MASONRY WITH 1/2" DIAMETER EXPANSION BOLTS
STAGGERED 16" O.C. T&B. LEDGER BOARDS SHALL BE BOLTED TO SOLID WOOD FRAMING
WITH 1/2" DIAMETER THROUGH BOLTS STAGGERED 16" O.C. T&B U.N.O. BOLT
INSTALLATION SHALL INCLUDE OVERSIZE WASHERS ON EACH END OF BOLT.

ENGINEERED RIM BOARDS SHALL BE SUBSTITUTED WITH LVL RIM BOARDS WHERE
LEDGER BOARD ATTACHMENT IS REQUIRED.

CONVENTIONAL WOOD BEAMS / HEADERS IN WALLS SHALL HAVE ONE CONTINUOUS
LAYER OF 1/2" PLYWOOD BETWEEN EACH TWO 2X'S TO MATCH DEPTH OF WALLS. ALL
HEADERS AND BEAMS SHALL BE GLUED AND NAILED. SEE HEADER SCHEDULE FOR
HEADER SIZES.

ALL HEADER AND BEAM BEARINGS SHALL CONTINUE TO FOOTING AND/OR FOUNDATION
AT FULL WIDTH OF BEAM. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING THROUGH FLOOR JOISTS/TRUSS
DEPTH FOR ALL POSTS/COUMNS. BLOCKING SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AS POST/COLUMN
ABOVE.

STUD WALLS:

1.

SEE DRAWINGS.

FLOOR SYSTEM:.

1.

»

ALL JOIST SHALL BE LATERALLY-SUPPORTED BY 2" MIN. SOLID BLOCKING THE FULL DEPTH
OF JOIST, ATTACHMENTTO A HEADER, OR RIM JOIST.

ALL JOIST HAVING A DEPTH TO THICKNESS RATIO EXCEEDING 6:1 BASED ON NOM.
DIMENSIONS SHALL BE BRIDGED WITH SOLID BLOCKING OR DIAGONAL (METAL OR WOOQOD)
BRACING. PLACE (1) ROW OF CROSS-BRACING ON ALL SPANS OVER 80" AND (2) ROWS OF
BRIDGING ON ALL SPANS OVER 16'-0".

DOUBLE JOIST UNDER ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS RUNNING PARALLEL TO JOIST AND
UNDER OVERSIZE BATHROOM TUBS.

G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL ENGINEERED STRUCTURAL MEMBERS w/ MANUFACTURER TO
ENSURE PROPER SIZE, SPACING, LOADING, BEARING WIDTH, AND SUITABILITY OF USE.

WITH EXCEPTION TO SPRINKLERED SPACES, CRAWL SPACES NOT INTENDED FOR
STORAGE OR FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES, AND UNPROTECTED SPACES NOT TO EXCEEDING
80 S.F. PROVIDE1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL, OR
EQUIVALENT ON THE UNDERSIDE OF ALL FLOOR ASSEMBLIES USING 2x8 OR LESS AND ALL
ENGINEERED FLOOR JOISTS.

ROOF SYSTEM:

:

WHERE CEILING JOISTS ARE NOT CONNECTED TO THE RAFTERS AT THE TOP WALL PLATE,
THE TOP OF THE CEILING JOISTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE LOWER 1/3 OF THE ATTIC
SPACE. THE 1/3 DISTANCE IS MEASURED FROM THE TOP WALL PLATE WHERE THE RAFTER
RESTS TO THE TOP OF THE RIDGE BEAM.

COLLAR TIES OR RIDGE STRAPS TO RESIST WIND UPLIFT SHALL BE CONNECTED IN THE
UPPER 1/3 OF THE ATTIC SPACE. COLLAR TIES SHALL BE 2x4 MIN., SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 4' ON CENTER.

STEEL:

1.

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE AN ASTM-36 DESIGNATION AND SHALL BE FABRICATED
AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC SPECIFICATIONS. STRUCTURAL PIPE SHALL BE
ASTM A-501 OR EQUAL. ALL CONNECTION OF STEEL SHALL BE WELDED UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN, ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE ONE SHOP COAT OF RUST
INHIBITIVE PAINT. PROVIDE 3/8" THICK STEEL STIFFENER PLATE AT THE CENTER OF
BEARINGS.

STAIR, HAND AND GUARDRAIL NOTES:

STAIRS:

STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 36" U.N.O. THE MINIMUM
HEADROOM IN ALL PARTS OF THE STAIRWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES
MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED LINE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING OR
FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE LANDING OR PLATFORM ON THAT PORTION OF THE
STAIRWAY U.N.O.

ALL STEPS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM RISER HEIGHTS AND UNIFORM TREAD WIDTHS. STAIR
RISER HEIGHTS SHALL BE 7-3/4" MAXIMUM. STAIR TREADS SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 10"
DEEP, MEASURED FROM NOSE OF RISER TO NOSE OF RISER.

THE RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREAD SHALL BE NO
GREATER THAN 9/16".

THE WALKING SURFACES OF TREADS AND LANDINGS SHALL SHALL BE SLOPED NO
STEEPER THAN THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN 48 INCHES (2-PERCENT SLOPE).

STAIR, HAND AND GUARDRAIL NOTES:

HANDRAILS:

1. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT WITH FOUR OR MORE RISERS.

3. HANDRAILS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 38" HIGH, MEASURED
ALONG THE LINE CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS, OR FINISH SURFACE
OF RAMP SLOPE.

5. HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2"
BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL. HANDRAILS SHALL BE INTERRUPTED AT NEWEL
POST AT THE TURN ONLY. HANDRAIL ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN
NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS, UNLESS WITH THE USE OF A VOLUTE, TURNOUT,
STARTING EASING OR STARTING NEWEL SHALL BE ALLOWED OVER THE LOWEST TREAD.
HANDRAIL DESIGN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE IRC AND
LOCAL CODES.

GUARDRAILS:

1. GUARDS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES, INCLUDING
STAIRS, RAMPS AND LANDINGS, THAT ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30" MEASURED
VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY
TO THE EDGE OF THE OPEN SIDE. INSECT SCREENING SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS A
GUARD.

3. REQUIRED GUARDS AT OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES, INCLUDING STAIRS, PORCHES,
BALCONIES OR LANDINGS, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36" HIGH MEASURED VERTICALLY
ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE, ADJACENT FIXED SEATING OR THE LINE
CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS. GUARDS ON THE OPEN SIDES OF
STAIRS SHALL HAVE A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 34". WHERE THE TOP OF THE GUARD ALSO
SERVES AS A HANDRAIL ON THE OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS, THE TOP OF THE GUARD SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 38".

4.

5. GUARDS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS WHICH DO NOT ALLOW FOR THE PASSAGE OF
A 4" SPHERE OR LARGER EXCEPT IN THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS FORMED BY THE RISER
& TREAD. SAID OPENINGS SHALL NOT ALLOW FOR THE PASSAGE OF A 6" SPHERE OR
LARGER.

4 REFERENCE FLOOR PLANS FOR DOOR SWING. ALL DOORS WITHOUT DIMENSIONS ARE
ASSUMED TO BE 4" FROM WALL OR CENTERED ON WALL.

3. SET FRAMES ACCURATELY IN POSITION, PLUMB, ALIGN, AND BRACE SECURELY UNTIL
PERMANENT ANCHORS ARE SET. PROVIDE AT LEAST THREE WALL ANCHORS PER JAMB
FOR FRAMES. REINFORCE SUBSTRATE AS NECESSARY.

5. INSTALL DOOR AND DOOR HARDWARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
CTIONS. SET UNITS LEVEL, PLUMB, AND TRUE TO LINE AND LOCATION. CLEAN

HARDWARE AND ADJACENT . ADJUST AND CHECK EACH OPERATING ITEM FOR
PROPER OPERATION AND FUNCTION. »

\

7 DOOR LOCKING OR LATCHING HARDWARE MAY BE SUITABLY SUBSTITUTED WITH
HARDWARE SELECTED BY OWNER PROVIDED THE HARDWARE COMPLIES WITH THE
LATEST EDITION OF THE IRC AND LOCAL CODES. .

8.

9. GLAZING IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
TEMPERED / SAFETY GLAZING, U.N.O.

10

WINDOW / GLAZING NOTES:

1 INSTALL WINDOWS LEVEL, PLUMB, SQUARE, TRUE TO LINE, WITHOUT DISTORTION OR
IMPEDING THERMAL MOVEMENT, ANCHORED SECURELY IN PLACE TO STRUCTURAL
SUPPORT, AND IN PROPER RELATION TO WALL AND OTHER ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

2.  PROVIDE GASKETS, SEALERS, FLASHING, AND SETTING BLOCKS, ETC. AS RECOMMENDED
BY MANUFACTURER. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE COMPATIBILITY OF SEALANT.

3. SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL
ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS WITHIN
A 24" ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE
THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE WALKING
SURFACE.

4.  SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL
THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: 1. THE EXPOSED AREA OF AN
INDIVIDUAL PANE IS LARGER THAN 9 S.F.; 2. THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS
THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR; 3. THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS MORE THAN 36" ABOVE
THE FLOOR,; 4. ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 36", MEASURED
HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE GLAZING.

5. GLAZING IN WALLS, ENCLOSURE OR FENCES CONTAINING OR FACING BATHROOMS
CONTAINING BATHTUBS OR SHOWERS WHERE THE EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS
LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL BE SAFETY GLAZING.

6. SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS
WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE; WHEN THE EXPOSED SURFACE OF
THE GLASS IS ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS WITHIN 60" HORIZONTALLY OF THE BOTTOM
TREAD OF A STAIRWAY.

FIRE BLOCKING:

1. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND
PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR
STAGGERED STUDS. FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED VERTICALLY AT CEILING /
FLOOR LEVELS AND HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET.

2 FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED
VERTICAL STUD WALL OR PARTITION SPACES AND CONCEALED HORIZONTAL SPACES
CREATED BY AN ASSEMBLY OF FLOOR JOISTS OR TRUSSES, AND BETWEEN CONCEALED
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS, COVE
CEILINGS AND SIMILAR LOCATIONS.

3.  FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS
AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN.

4.  FIREBLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
A. 1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD.
B. 1/4-INCH CEMENT-BASED MILLBOARD.

C. BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL WOOL, MINERAL FIBER OR OTHER APPROVED
MATERIALS INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE SECURELY RETAINED IN PLACE.

H. CELLULOSE INSULATION INSTALLED AS TESTED FOR THE SPECIFIC APPLICATION.

5.  BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL WOOL OR MINERAL FIBER OR OTHER APPROVED
NONRIGID MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE 10-FOOT
HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING IN WALLS CONSTRUCTED USING PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS
OR STAGGERED STUDS.

FIRE BLOCKING CONT.:

UNFACED FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION USED AS FIREBLOCKING SHALL FILL THE ENTIRE
CROSS SECTION OF THE WALL CAVITY TO A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 16" MEASURED
VERTICALLY. WHEN PIPING, CONDUIT OR SIMILAR OBSTRUCTIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED,
THE INSULATION SHALL BE PACKED TIGHTLY AROUND THE OBSTRUCTION.

LOOSE-FILL INSULATION MATERIAL, INSULATING FOAM SEALANTS AND CAULK MATERIALS
SHALL NOT BE USED AS FIREBLOCK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY TESTED IN THE FORM AND
MANNER INTENDED FOR USED TO DEMONSTRATE ITS ABILITY TO REMAIN IN PLACE ANT
TO RETARD THE SPREAD OF FIRE AND HOT GASSES.

THE INTEGRITY OF FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

MISC. NOTES:

1.

AN ICE/LEAK BARRIER THAT CONSISTS OF A SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED
BITUMEN SHEET, SHALL BE USED IN LIEU OF NORMAL UNDERLAYMENT AND EXTEND
FROM THE LOWEST EDGES OF ALL ROOF SURFACES TO A POINT AT LEAST 24" INSIDE THE
EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING.

ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL RECEIVE 1 LAYER OF 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL JOINTS AND INSIDE CORNERS SHALL RECEIVE TAPE,
PROVIDE CORNER BEAD AT GYPSUM WALL BOARD EDGES AND CORNER CONDITIONS.
PROVIDE 3 COATS MINIMUM OF JOINT COMPOUND FINISH SMOOTH AND READY FOR
PAINT.

1/2" WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN LAVATORIES AND
ADJACENT TO PLUMBING FIXTURES. 1/2" CEMENT BACKER BOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED
AS A BASE FOR FLOOR, WALL, AND CEILING TILE PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

GARAGE CEILING SEPARATING ALL HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE SHALL RECEIVE 5/8" TYPE
"X" GYPSUM WALL BOARD, TAPE AND JOINT COMPOUND. ALL GARAGE WALLS & CEILINGS
(OTHER THAN GARAGE CEILINGS SEPARATING HABITABLE ROOMS, AND GARAGES
LOCATED MORE THAN 3 FEET FROM A DWELLING ON THE SAME LOT) SHALL HABITABLE
ROOMS SHALL RECEIVE 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD, TAPE AND JOINT COMPOUND. SEE
PROJECT DRAWINGS FOR U.L. ASSEMBLIES WHERE REQUIRED.

PREFABRICATED FIREPLACES AND FLUES SHALL BE U.L. APPROVED AND INSTALLED AS
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217. SMOKE
ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, WITHIN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY
OF THE SLEEPING AREA, AND ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL. DWELLINGS OR DWELLING UNITS
WITH SPLIT LEVELS WITHOUT AN INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN THE ADJACENT LEVELS;
A SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE ADJACENT
LOWER LEVEL. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE HARD WIRED TO DWELLING PRIMARY POWER,
AND WHEN PRIMARY POWER IS INTERRUPTED, SHALL RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY.
WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN
THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION. WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE
ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED THE ALARM DEVISES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED
IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE
ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. PHYSICAL INTERCONNECTION OF SMOKE ALARMS
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE LISTED WIRELESS ALARMS ARE INSTALLED AND ALL
ALARMS SOUND UPON ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM.

AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS IN DWELLING
UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS
THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES.
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